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CITY OF JONESBORO 

Regular Meeting 

170 SOUTH MAIN STREET 

November 13, 2017 – 6:00 PM 

 
NOTE: As set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the City of Jonesboro will assist citizens with 
special needs given proper notice to participate in any open meetings of the City of Jonesboro. Please contact the 
City Clerk’s Office via telephone (770-478-3800) or email at rclark@jonesboroga.com should you need 
assistance.  

Agenda 

I.  CALL TO ORDER - MAYOR JOY B. DAY 

II.  ROLL CALL - RICKY L. CLARK, JR., CITY MANAGER 

III.  INVOCATION 

IV.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

V.  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

VI.  PRESENTATIONS 

VII.  PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Public Hearing regarding Conditional Use Permit at 8557 Tara Blvd as requested by Uhaul.  
 

2. Public Hearing regarding FY' 18 Budget.  
 

VIII.  PUBLIC COMMENT (PLEASE LIMIT COMMENTS TO THREE (3) MINUTES) 

IX.  MINUTES 

1.  Consideration of the Minutes of the October 9, 2017 Regular Meeting. 

2.  Consideration of the Minutes of the November 6, 2017 Work Session. 

X.  CONSENT AGENDA 

XI.  OLD BUSINESS 

1. Council to consider Conditional Use at 8557 Tara Blvd as requested by Uhaul.  
 

mailto:rclark@jonesboroga.com
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2. Council to consider Ordinance 2017-12 adopting the FY’ 18 Budget.  
 

XII.  NEW BUSINESS 

XIII.  OTHER BUSINESS 

1. Executive Session for the purpose of pending or potential litigation. 
 

2. Consider any action(s) if necessary based on decision(s) made in the Executive Session 
 

XIV.  ADJOURNMENT 
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CITY OF JONESBORO 
REGULAR MEETING 

170 SOUTH MAIN STREET 

October 9, 2017 – 5:00 PM 

 
MINUTES 

 
The City of Jonesboro Mayor & Council held their Regular Meeting on Monday, October 9, 2017. The 
meeting was held at 5:00 PM at the Jonesboro Police Station, 170 South Main Street, Jonesboro, 
Georgia.  
  

I.  CALL TO ORDER - MAYOR JOY B. DAY 

II.  ROLL CALL - RICKY L. CLARK, JR., CITY MANAGER 
 

Attendee Name Title Status Arrived 

Joy B. Day Mayor Present  

Larry Boak Councilmember Present  

Jack Bruce Councilmember Absent  

Alfred Dixon Councilmember Present  

Billy Powell Councilmember Present  

Pat Sebo Councilmember Present  

Ed Wise Councilmember Present  

Ricky L. Clark City Manager Present  

Pat Daniel Assistant City Clerk Present  

Franklin Allen Chief of Police Present  

Joe Nettleton Public Works Director Present  
 

III.  INVOCATION - LED BY MR. WILLIAM WELLS 

IV.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

V.  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

City Manager Ricky Clark requested that the discussion of pending and/or potential litigation be added to the 
Executive Session.  

 

1. Motion to adopt agenda with amendments. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Billy Powell, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

 

VI.  PRESENTATIONS 

1. Proclamation recognizing October 2017 as National Colonial Heritage Month. 
 

At this time, Mayor Day presented a proclamation to Thomas Wingfield Chapter of Colonial 
Dames XVII Century.  
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VII.  PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Public Hearing regarding Map Amendment #17MA-002, rezoning of property located at 231 Stockbridge 
Road from Office and Institutional (O-I) to Highway Commercial (C-2). 

RESULT: CLOSED 

 

As none were present to speak, the Public Hearing was adjourned.  
 

VIII.  PUBLIC COMMENT (PLEASE LIMIT COMMENTS TO THREE (3) MINUTES) - NONE 

IX.  MINUTES 

1.  Consideration of the Minutes of the September 14, 2017 Regular Meeting. 

RESULT: ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

X.  CONSENT AGENDA - NONE 

XI.  OLD BUSINESS - NONE 

XII.  NEW BUSINESS 

1. Council to consider Map Amendment #17MA-002, rezoning of property located at 231 Stockbridge Road 
from Office and Institutional (O-I) to Highway Commercial (C-2). 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Billy Powell, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Pat Sebo, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

 

2. Council to consider the purchase of one (1) mower for the Public Works Department in the amount of 
$7,699.00. (Funding – Cemetery Fund)  

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Alfred Dixon, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

 

Purchase of two (2) mowers from Cemetery Fund.  

3. Council to consider Resolution #2017-08 of the City of Jonesboro Mayor and Council to support initiatives 
and opportunities to engage in the World Health Organization Age-Friendly Cities and Communities 
network.  
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RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Billy Powell, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Pat Sebo, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

 

XIII.  REPORTS / ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM MAYOR & CITY MANAGER 

City Manager Ricky L. Clark, Jr. reported the following: 

· Departmental Budget Meetings will be held on this Friday beginning at 9:00 a.m. 

· Election Machine Testing will be held on this Thursday, October 12, 2017 at 9:00 a.m.  

· Early Voting for the 2017 Municipal Election will commence on Monday, October 16, 2017 at City Hall.  

· Our Annual Fall Festival will be held on October 28th from 1:00 p.m. until 6:00 p.m. This event is co-sponsored by the 

First Baptist Church of Jonesboro and the Clayton County Library System.  
 

XIV.  OTHER BUSINESS 

1. Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the conveyance of real estate and pending and/or 
potential real estate. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Alfred Dixon, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

 

2. Motion to adjourn Executive Session and reconvene Regular Meeting. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Pat Sebo, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

 

3. Motion to approve Resolution to authorize the Mayor to execute a Land Exchange Agreement on behalf of 
the City of Jonesboro, Georgia with the Clayton House. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Billy Powell, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

 

XV.  ADJOURNMENT 

1. Motion to adjourn at 5:43 p.m. 
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RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Billy Powell, Councilmember 

AYES: Boak, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

ABSENT: Jack Bruce 

 

 

 

                                             

JOY B. DAY – MAYOR     RICKY L. CLARK, JR. – CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
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CITY OF JONESBORO 
WORK SESSION 

170 SOUTH MAIN STREET 

November 6, 2017 – 6:00 PM 

 
MINUTES 

 
The City of Jonesboro Mayor & Council held their Work Session on Monday, November 6, 2017. The 
meeting was held at 6:00 PM at the Jonesboro Police Station, 170 South Main Street, Jonesboro, 
Georgia.  
  

I.  CALL TO ORDER - MAYOR JOY B. DAY 

II.  ROLL CALL - RICKY L .CLARK, JR., CITY MANAGER 
 

Attendee Name Title Status Arrived 

Joy B. Day Mayor Present  

Larry Boak Councilmember Present  

Jack Bruce Councilmember Present  

Alfred Dixon Councilmember Present  

Billy Powell Councilmember Present  

Pat Sebo Councilmember Present  

Ed Wise Councilmember Present  

Ricky L. Clark City Manager Present  

Pat Daniel Assistant City Clerk Present  

Franklin Allen Chief of Police Present  

Joe Nettleton Public Works Director Present  
 

B. Request from City Manager to amend agenda by adding as Item D : Consideration of Workers Comp 
Proposal for FY' 18. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

AYES: Day, Boak, Bruce, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

 

III.  PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Public Hearing regarding FY' 18 Budget. 
 

At this time, Mayor Day opened the Public Hearing. As none were present to speak, the Public 
Hearing was duly adjourned.  

IV.  INVOCATION - LED BY MR. WILLIAM WELLS 

V.  WORK SESSION 

A. Council to consider Conditional Use at 8557 Tara Blvd as requested by Uhaul.  

RESULT: NO ACTION TAKEN Next: 

11/13/2017 6:00 PM 
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B. Council to consider approval of United Healthcare’s Medical Plan.  

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Billy Powell, Councilmember 

AYES: Day, Boak, Bruce, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

 

Motion included approval of United Health Care, Flexible Spending Account & Dental Coverage.  

C. Council to consider Ordinance 2017-12 adopting the FY’ 18 Budget.  

RESULT: NO ACTION TAKEN Next: 

11/20/2017 6:00 PM 

 

D. Council to consider approval of Workers Comp Proposal. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Pat Sebo, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

AYES: Day, Boak, Bruce, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

 

VI.  OTHER BUSINESS 

VII.  ADJOURNMENT 

A. Motion to adjourn. 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Billy Powell, Councilmember 

SECONDER: Ed Wise, Councilmember 

AYES: Day, Boak, Bruce, Dixon, Powell, Sebo, Wise 

 

 

 

                                             

JOY B. DAY – MAYOR     RICKY L. CLARK, JR. – CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

November, 13, 2017 

11/06/17 City Council NO ACTION TAKEN
   

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

 – 1 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  November 13, 2017 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider Conditional Use at 8557 Tara Blvd as requested by Uhaul.  
Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

Conditional Use Permit 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

No  

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

• 

 

• 

 

•  

• 

 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 
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Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)  

• Clayton News-Pg 3A_Oct 25 2017 Legal Display 

• Acceptance Letter_Cathy Fields 

• 000000_ PRESENTATION 11x17 03AC 

• Conditional Use Application - FINAL 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Denial 
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LOTTERY 

Tuesday
Cash 3 Midday: 5-3-1
Cash 4 Midday: 1-3-4-3
Ga. 5 Midday: 6-1-6-5-6

Wednesday
Cash 3 Midday: 5-6-6
Cash 3 Evening: 9-8-4
Cash 3 Night: 1-2-5
Cash 4 Midday: 3-5-6-8
Cash 4 Evening: 9-7-4-8
Cash 4 Night: 8-7-4-4
Ga. 5 Midday: 5-4-0-4 3
Ga. 5 Evening: 4-1-2-1-1
Fantasy 5: 4-6-8-25-37

 HOROSCOPESWEATHER WATCH

Open the floodgates and 
share your feelings this year. 
Communication is your greatest 
asset when it comes to getting 
what you want. Study, research 
and experience will help you 
discover your next adventure. 
Your intuitive insight will lead 
you in the right direction. 

SCORPIO (Oct. 24-Nov. 22) 
— Clear a space at home or 
make a move that is conducive 
to following a lifelong dream. 
Travel, education and com-
munication will help you reach 
your goal. 

SAGITTARIUS (Nov. 23-
Dec. 21) — If you want to make 
a statement or draw attention to 
something you believe in, you 
must take action. If you have 
an important presentation com-
ing up, make sure it’s visually 
captivating. 

CAPRICORN (Dec. 22-Jan. 
19) — Get down to business 
and don’t leave anything unfin-
ished. Your precision and atten-
tion to detail will be impressive 
and will help you gain respect 
and confidence. 

AQUARIUS (Jan. 20-Feb. 
19) — Get along with others 
and get things done. Avoid 
overspending or making unre-
alistic promises. Live up to your 
own expectations, not to the 
expectations of others. Take a 
moment to relax. 

PISCES (Feb. 20-March 
20) — A sound mind and a 
schedule that will allow you to 
explore your options is favored. 
Change may entice you, but 
know what you are getting into 
before you take flight. 

ARIES (March 21-April 19) 
— Go with the flow no matter 
what happens. Reach out with 

understanding and compassion 
to find a way to overcome any 
dilemma that crops up. Don’t 
make a rash decision. 

TAURUS (April 20-May 20) 
— Travel and communication 
are highlighted. Associating 
with people from different back-
grounds will be eye-opening. 
Collaboration will help you 
find solutions to matters that 
concern you.

GEMINI (May 21-June 
20) — Get whatever job is 
expected of you out of the way. 
Look for alternative ways to 
use your skills, qualifications 
and experience to get ahead. 
Personal improvements are 
highlighted. 

CANCER (June 21-July 
22) — If you share your 
thoughts and emotions, you 
will resolve issues that have 
been bothering you. A business 
trip or conference will lead to a 
window of opportunity. Explore 
new possibilities. 

LEO (July 23-Aug. 22) — 
Don’t raise your temper. Keep 
your promises, but don’t feel 
you must go above and beyond 
the call of duty to please 
others. Take time to relax and 
pamper yourself. 

VIRGO (Aug. 23-Sept. 22) 
— Have alternative ideas ready 
if someone opposes what you 
want to do. Your strength will 
come from well-laid plans and 
the gumption to see matters 
through to the end. 

LIBRA (Sept. 23-Oct. 23) — 
You’ll find it difficult to deal with 
peers or relatives. Don’t get into 
an emotional dispute. You are 
best off letting matters settle 
before you address issues and 
disclose your plans.

Phone — 770-478-5753

WHO TO CALL
The Clayton News encour-
ages your input. Here are 
some guidelines to help 
you communicate with us. 

OFFICE HOURS: 
We are located at 148 
Courthouse St., Jones-
boro, GA  30236. Office 
hours are Monday through 
Friday, from 

10 a.m. to 5 p.m. Between 
1 and 2 p.m. the office will 
be closed for lunch.

SUBSCRIPTION RATES:
Subscriptions are $12 for 
three months; $23 for six 
months; or $46 for one 
year. 

TO PLACE AN AD:
Call Tammy Cody 770-
560-1935 or email tcody@
news-daily.com.

Classified: Classified ads 
can be placed on the 
newspaper’s website, 
www.news-daily.com, or 
during business hours by 
calling 770-236-9988.

LEGAL NOTICES: To 
place a legal notice in the 
newspaper call 770-963-
9205, ext. 1165, fax 770-
339-5869 or email 
legals@news-daily.com.

OBITUARIES: Call 770-
963-9205, ext. 1165, send 
a fax to 770-339-5869 or 
email obits@news-daily.
com.

DELIVERY 
PROBLEMS: 
Customers who have 
questions about newspa-
per delivery or subscrip-
tions may contact Sub-
scriber Services at 770-
339-5845.

READER’S GUIDE

OFFICIAL LEGAL ORGAN OF CLAYTON COUNTY
news-daily.com

Clayton News

Clayton News (USPS 
116860) is published weekly 
on Wednesdays by Southern 
Community Newspapers, 
Inc., 148 Courthouse Street, 
Jonesboro, GA 30236. 
Periodical postage paid at 
Jonesboro, GA 30236.
POSTMASTER: Send ad-
dress changes to Clayton 
News, P.O. Box 128, Law-
renceville, GA 30046.
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SOLUNAR TABLES
The solunar tables for lakes are 
based on studies that show fish 
and game are more active at 
certain times during the lunar 
period.
MAJOR
5:40-7:40 a.m. ...........6:04-8:04 p.m.
MINOR
12:50-1:50 p.m. ................................
......................11:17 a.m.-12:17 p.m.

POLLEN COUNTS
Trees: Low
Weeds: Low
Grass: Low

Allatoona .............(840.0) .....836.63

Blackshear ...........(237.0) ..... 237.08

Blue Ridge ........(1690.0) ...1676.63

Burton ...............(1865.0) ...1865.80

Carters .............. (1072.0) ...1072.79

Chatuge .............(1927.0) ...1919.70

Harding ................(521.0) .....520.85

Hartwell ...............(660.0) .....652.37

Jackson ...............(530.0) .....529.22

Lanier .................(1071.0) ...1065.38

Nottely ...............(1779.0) ...1765.36

Oconee ...............(435.0) .....434.85

Seminole ................(77.5) .......76.78

Sinclair ................(339.8) .....338.90

Thurmond ...........(330.0) .....320.66

Tugalo ...................(891.5) .....889.79

Walter F. George . (188.0) .....188.14

West Point ...........(635.0) .....629.61

Lake Full Yesterday Lake Full Yesterday
LAKE LEVELS

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2017 3A •news-daily.com
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LEGAL NOTICE

Public Hearing will be held by the Mayor and Council of 
the City of Jonesboro at 6:00 P.M. on November 13, 2017 
in the chambers of the Jonesboro Municipal Court facility, 
170 South Main Street, Jonesboro, GA, to consider a 
Conditional Use for the purpose of a U-Haul Rental, Self-
Storage facility, for property located at 8557 Tara Boulevard, 
Jonesboro, Georgia 30236. 

Applicant – Amerco /U-Haul/Jon Scoville

Ricky L. Clark, Jr. 
City Manager51
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GOT AN OLDER CAR, VAN OR SUV? 
Do the humane thing. 

Donate it to the Humane Society.
You’ll be supporting the nation’s largest and most effective animal protection organi-
zation, seeking a humane world for people and animals alike.

Call 1-866-358-4194
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DISH DEALS!!
$49./mo.

99
$14./mo.

95
where available

for 24 months
ADD 
HIGH-SPEED 
INTERNET

190 Channels

1-866-369-1468

Now only ...

Requires credit quali�cation and commitment    

CALL TODAY - PROMO CODE: FreeEchoDot

Switch to DISH and
Get a FREE Echo Dot
Control your TV hands-free with DISH 
Hopper + Amazon Alexa

Requires internet-connected Hopper® or Wally® and Echo, Echo Dot or Amazon Tap device.Requires internet-connected Hopper® or Wally® and Echo, Echo Dot or Amazon Tap device.

LIMITED TIME! Mention o�er code FreeEchoDot

“Alexa, go to HGTV.”Switch to DISH and

51
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DENTAL Insurance
Physicians Mutual Insurance Company

A less expensive way to help get the dental care you deserve

If you’re over 50, you can get coverage for about 
$1 a day*

Keep your own dentist! NO networks to worry about

NO annual or lifetime cap on the cash benefi ts 
you can receive 

No wait for preventive care and no deductibles 
– you could get a checkup tomorrow

Coverage for over 350 procedures  including 
cleanings, exams, fi llings, crowns…even dentures

FREE Information Kit
1-877-914-2062
www.dental50plus.com/georgia

*Individual plan. Product not available in MN, MT, NH, RI, VT, WA. Acceptance guaranteed for one insurance policy/certificate of this type. Contact us for complete details 
about this insurance solicitation. This specific offer is not available in CO, NY; call 1-800-969-4781 or respond for similar offer. Certificate C250A (ID: C250E; PA: C250Q); 
Insurance Policy P150(GA: P150GA; NY: P150NY; OK: P150OK; TN: P150TN)  6096C                        MB16-NM001Gc  
                            

*Individual plan. Product not available in MN, MT, NH, RI, VT, WA. Acceptance guaranteed for one insurance policy/certificate of this type. Contact us for complete details 
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Get FAA approved hands on Aviation training.
Financial aid for qualified students - 

Career placement assistance.
CALL Aviation Institute of Maintenance

866-564-9634

AIRLINE
CAREER

2017 

514221-1

Request for Proposals for an individual 
Attorney to provide services as a  

Municipal Court Judge

Please be advised that the City of Morrow, Georgia, 
will be accepting proposals between Monday, 
October 23, 2017 and Friday, November 17, 
2017, for an individual Attorney to provide 
services as a Municipal Court Judge.  
A detailed description of the RFP will be available 
beginning October 23, 2017 on our website at 
www.cityofmorrow.com. The proposals are 
due Friday, November 17, 2017 at 10:00 am  
at Morrow City Hall (1500 Morrow Road, Morrow, 
GA 30260). Should you have any questions, please 
contact Administration Support Essie West at  
ewest@cityofmorrow.com.

TO: ALL CITIZENS

FROM: CLAYTON COUNTY BOARD OF 
 REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF INTENT TO BEGIN 
 ABSENTEE BALLOT TABULATION 
 PRIOR TO CLOSE OF POLLS
DATE:  OCTOBER 20, 2017

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Georgia 
Election Code § 21-2-386(a)(4) that Tabulation of 
absentee ballots for the 2017 November General For 
the City of Morrow, City of Riverdale & House District 
60 Special Election will begin at 12:00 P.M. on Election 
Day, at the Clayton County Elections Center, 7946 
North McDonough Street, Jonesboro and will continue 
until completed.

Results of the tabulation will not be available until close of 
all polls.

Election Results on Election Night can be obtained by 
telephone at (770) 477-3372, until 12 a.m.

The public can view the results on the internet at:  
www.claytonelections.com.

For additional information regarding the tabulation of 
absentee ballots, please contact the Clayton County 
Elections & Registration Office at (770) 477-3372.

Shauna Dozier, Elections Director 
Clayton County Board of Elections & Registration

51
51
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CLAYTON COUNTY BOARD OF 
ELECTIONS & REGISTRATION

121 S MCDONOUGH STREET 
JONESBORO, GA 30236 

770-477-3372

N O T I C E

515259-1

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
FOR VARIANCE REQUEST

The Clayton County Board of Zoning Appeals 
will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following 
zoning matter:

The Applicant, Electric Guard Dog, LLC, on behalf 
of AAA Cooper Transportation, is requesting a 
variance from Article 6, Section 6.30 Fence and Wall 
Standards, to erect a ten (10) foot, electrified wire 
fence in all yards. The subject property is located 
at 4975 Old Grant Road, Ellenwood, Georgia and 
otherwise known as parcel number 12203A A004. 
The subject property is approximately 29.23+/- 
acres of land and has a Heavy Industrial (HI) zoning 
classification.

The Public Hearing regarding the foregoing application 
will be on Thursday, November 16, 2017, at 7:00 p.m., 
with a pre-meeting at 6:45 p.m., located at the Clayton 
County Administration Building, 112 Smith Street, 
Jonesboro, Georgia.

Copies of the variance request are available for 
public inspection at the Community Development 
Department, P.K. Dixon Building, Annex 2, and  
121 South McDonough Street, Jonesboro, Georgia. 
Submit written comments before the hearing to the 
Community Development Department, Planning and 
Zoning Division.515256-1

Notice for Public Hearing on 
Adoption of Amendments to 
the Zoning Ordinance, Map, 

Future Land Use Map.

The Clayton County Zoning Advisory Group will 
hold a Public Hearing to consider the following 
zoning matters:

The adoption of the amendments to the Official 
Zoning Ordinance and Map, and the Future Land 
Use Map and the zoning standards which govern 
the exercise of zoning power of Clayton County.

The Public Hearing will be held at 7:00 p.m., 
with a pre-meeting at 645 p.m., on Thursday, 
November 6, 2017 at the Clayton County 
Administration Building, 112 Smith Street, 
Jonesboro, Georgia.

The Board of Commissioners for Clayton 
County, Georgia, will hold a Public Hearing 
to consider the adoption of the amendments 
to the Official Zoning Ordinance and Map and 
Future Land Use Map at 7:00 p.m., on Tuesday, 
November 21, 2017 at the Commissioners’ Board 
Room of the Clayton County Administration 
Building, 112 Smith Street, Jonesboro, Georgia.

Copies of the proposed amendments are 
available for public inspection at the Community 
Development Department, P.K. Dixon Building, 
Annex 2, 121 South McDonough Street, 
Jonesboro, Georgia.

The public is invited to attend and speak at the 
hearings, pursuant to the procedures in the 
Zoning Ordinance.   Written comments may 
also be submitted before the hearings to the 
Community Development Department, P.K. 
Dixon Building, Annex 2, 121 South McDonough 
Street, Jonesboro, Georgia.
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FOLLOW-UP APPROVAL ACTION (City Clerk) 

Typed Name and Title 
Ricky L. Clark, City Manager 

Date 

November, 13, 2017 

 

Signature City Clerk’s Office 

 

                                                                                

 
CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA COUNCIL 
Agenda Item Summary 

Agenda Item # 

 – 2 

COUNCIL MEETING DATE 

  November 13, 2017 

Requesting Agency (Initiator) 

Office of the City Manager 

Sponsor(s) 

 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Council to consider Ordinance 2017-12 adopting the FY’ 18 Budget.  
Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Council policy, statute or code requirement) 

Presentation 

Is this Item Goal Related? (If yes, describe how this action meets the specific Board Focus Area or Goal) 

  

Summary & Background (First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details 

for the item.) 

 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

11.2

Packet Pg. 22



 

 

 

Fiscal Impact (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

 
 

 
Exhibits Attached (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all exhibits in the upper right corner.)  

• FY18 Budget Book - FINAL 

• FY' 18 City of Jonesboro Budget (Web View) 

• Ord 2017-12 Fiscal Year 18 Budget Adoption 

Staff Recommendation (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Approval 
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https://issuu.com/cityofjonesboro/docs/fy18_budget_book_-_final
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Joy B. Day 
Mayor 

 

Jack Bruce                                 Larry Boak 
Councilmember                 Councilmember    

 

 

Billy Powell                                           Pat Sebo 
Councilmember                 Councilmember  

 

 

Ed Wise                              Alfred Dixon 
Councilmember                 Councilmember    

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ricky L. Clark, Jr. 
City Manager 

 

Sandra Meyers 
Finance Officer 

 

 

 

 

    Chief Franklin Allen                     Joe Nettleton 
                       Chief of Police                                                                                                                Public Works Director 
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• Strengthen Neighborhoods 

• Implement economic 

development strategies 

• Improve mobility 

• Safeguard our environment & 

natural resources 

• Provide a safe community 

     Serve the Customer 

 

          Run the Business 

• Improve customer service 

• Optimize business processes 

• Promote effective 

communication 

• Nurture community 

partnerships 

 

• Ensure long-term financial 

health & stewardship 

• Maintain & invest in facilities 

and infrastructure 

• Manage labor cost 

• Leverage & invest in 

technology 

 

 

• Recruit and retain a 

skilled & diverse 

workforce 

• Promote leadership and 

learning  

• Enhance employee 

safety & well-being 

 

      Manage Resources          Develop Employees 

Vision: Jonesboro will be the most livable and best managed city in the country.  

FY2018 MANAGEMENT PLAN 
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Acct# Account Name 2017 

Approved 

Amended 

FY' 17 

Request 

FY' 18 

Recommended 

FY' 18 

51.1000 Personal Services -  Salaries & Wages     

51.1100 Regular Employees $41,500.00 $41,500.00 $42,800.00  $42,800.00  

51.2100 Group Insurance $9,800.00 $9,800.00 $12,000.00  $12,000.00  

51.2200 Social Security (FICA) 

Contributions 

$3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,700.00  $2,700.00  

51.2300 Medicare $650.00 $650.00 $650.00  $650.00  

51.2400 Retirement 

Contributions 

$1,274.00 $1,274.00 $2,000.00  $2,000.00  

51.2700 Workers Compensation $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00  $4,000.00  

Total Personal Services and Employee 

Benefits 

 

$58,224.00 $58,224.00 $63,424.00  $64,150.00  

      

  Services         

52.2200 Repairs & Demolitions $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00  $2,500.00  

52.3260 Cellular Telephone $500.00 $500.00 $500.00  $500.00  

52.3500 Travel $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00  $750.00  

52.3600 Dues and Fees $500.00 $500.00 $250.00  $250.00  

52.3700 Education & Training $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00  $1,000.00  

Total Services   $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $8,250.00  $5,000.00  

            

53.1130 Uniforms $500.00 $500.00 $500.00  $500.00  

53.1270 Gasoline $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,500.00  $1,500.00  

58.1200 Vehicle Lease - 

Purchase 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

    $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $2,000.00  $2,000.00  
      

Total Budget   $68,424.00 $68,424.00 $73,674.00  $71,150.00  
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2017 SOLID WASTE REVENUES 
 

34.4110 – Sanitation Fee Collected – Fees are collected at this time on the property tax bills. 

We have some business customers that we bill separately from the tax bills.   

 

Acct# Account Name 2017 

Approved 

Amended FY' 

17 

Requested FY' 

18 

  Sanitation Revenues   

34.4110 Refuse Collection Fees $164,400.00 $164,400.00 $180,600.00 

36.1010 Interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

  Transfer From Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

39.3200 Capital Lease $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 

          

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits 

  

$164,400.00 $164,400.00 $205,600.00 

 

 

Acct# Account Name Approved 

2017 

Amended FY' 

17 

Requested FY' 

18 

51.1000 Personal Services -  Salaries & Wages   

51.1100 Regular Employees $50,800.00 $50,800.00 $55,500.00 

51.2200 Social Security (FICA) 

Contributions 

$3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,500.00 

51.2300 Medicare $740.00 $740.00 $900.00 

51.2700 Workers Compensation $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $8,000.00 

Total Personal Services and Employee Benefits 

  

$60,740.00 $60,740.00 $67,900.00 

     

  Other Costs       

52.2110 Disposal Landfill Fees $84,000.00 $84,000.00 $90,000.00 

52.3100 Insurance  

(Non- Benefit) 

$6,000.00 $6,000.00 $9,000.00 

53.1100 Supplies/Materials $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 

53.1130 Uniforms $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 

53.1140 Vehicle/Equipment 

Parts 

$8,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 

53.1270 Gasoline $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
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54.2200 Vehicle Purchase $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 

Total Other Costs   $103,700.00   $137,700.00 

          

Total Budget   $164,440.00 $164,440.00 $205,600.00 
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STATE OF GEORGIA 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

        ORDINANCE #2017-12 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, 

GEORGIA, TO ADOPT THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 BUDGET FOR EACH FUND OF THE 

CITY OF JONESBORO, APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNTS IN EACH BUDGET AS 

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES, ADOPTING THE REVENUE ANTICIPATIONS AND 

PROHIBITING EXPENDITURES OR EXPENSES FROM EXCEEDING THE ACTUAL 

FUNDING AVAILABLE; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; TO REPEAL 

CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR 

OTHER PURPOSES. 

WHEREAS,  the governing authority of the City of Jonesboro, Georgia (“City”) is the 

Mayor and  Council thereof; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed budget represents a balanced budget for each of the City’s 

various funds, so that anticipated revenues equal proposed expenditures for each fund; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor & Council of the City of Jonesboro have held public 

hearing(s) upon its proposed millage rates and its proposed budget for the 2018 fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, Title 36, Chapter 81, Article 1 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated 

(OCGA) requires a balanced budget for the City’s fiscal year, which runs from January 1 to 

December 31 of each year 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA and the authority thereof: 

11.2.c
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Section 1. That the proposed Fiscal Year 2018 Budget, “Exhibit A” attached hereto 

and by this reference made a part hereof this ordinance, is hereby adopted as the Budget for the 

City of Jonesboro, Georgia for Fiscal Year 2018, which begins January 1st and ends on 

December 31st. 

Section 2. That the several items of revenues, other financial resources, and sources 

of cash shown in the budget for each fund in the amounts shown anticipated are hereby 

adopted, and that the several amounts shown in the budget for each fund as proposed 

expenditures or expenses, and uses of cash are hereby appropriated to the departments named 

in each fund. 

Section 3. That the “legal level of control” as defined in OCGA 36-81 is set at the 

department level, meaning that the City Administrator is authorized to move appropriations 

from one line item to another within a department, but under no circumstances may 

expenditures or expenses exceed the amount appropriated for a department without a further 

Budget amendment approved by the Mayor and City Council. 

Section 4. That all appropriations shall lapse at the end of the fiscal year. 

Section 5. That this Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect from and 

after its date of adoption.  

 Section 6.  (a) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that all 

sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance are or were, upon their 

enactment, believed by the Mayor and Council to be fully valid, enforceable and constitutional. 

(b) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to the greatest 

extent allowed by law, each and every section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of 
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this Ordinance is severable from every other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or 

phrase of this Ordinance.  It is hereby further declared to be the intention of the Mayor 

and Council that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, no section, paragraph, sentence, 

clause or phrase of this Ordinance is mutually dependent upon any other section, 

paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance. 

 Section 7.  The effective date of this Ordinance shall be the date of adoption unless 

otherwise stated herein. 

 

 ORDAINED this               day of                                    , 2017 

 

 

 THE CITY OF JONESBORO, GEORGIA  

 By:  

 Joy Brantley Day, Mayor 

  

     (SEAL)  

      Attest: 

 

 

       _______________________________  

Ricky L. Clark, Jr., City Manager 
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